
XXVII  IPPA  Advanced  Course  
in  Paediatric Pathology

10th – 16th September 2005

Rome, Italy

P R O G R A M M E

Local Organisers: Evelina Silvestri

Course Director: Gordan M. Vujanić



Tutors

Dr. Phillip Cox (Birmingham, UK)

Dr. James Dimmick (Vancouver, Canada)

Dr. Cynthia Kaplan (Stony Brook, NY, USA)

Dr. Férechté Razavi (Paris, France)

Guest Tutors

Dr. Enrico Bertini (Rome, Italy)

Dr. Felice Giangaspero (Rome, Italy)

Dr. Giovanni Neri (Rome, Italy)

Resident Tutor

Dr. Joe Rutledge (Seattle, USA)

IPPA 2005                                                                  2                           Rome  



Saturday 10th September

Registration and tea from 14.00

18.30 Dinner

20.00 Introductory Lecture

Sunday 11th September

Chair: P. Cox

8.15 LECTURE 1

Gross examination of the placenta - Part I C. Kaplan

9.15 LECTURE 2

Gross examination of the placenta - Part II C. Kaplan

10.15 Coffee

10.45 LECTURE 3

Features of the developing brain F. Razavi

11.45 LECTURE 4

The predictive value of neuropathological examination F. Razavi

12.45 Lunch

14.00   Afternoon – Visit to Ostia harbour

19.00 Dinner 

20.00 LECTURE 5 

Chair: G. Vujanic

Participants’  Slide  Seminar (Cases 1 – 9)

Monday 12th September

Chair: J. Dimmick

8.15 LECTURE 6

Congenital myopathies in the era of molecular genetics E. Bertini
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9.15 LECTURE 7

Up-to-date on congenital muscular dystrophies E. Bertini

10.15 Coffee

10.45 LECTURE 8

Neurodegeneration with prenatal onset F. Razavi

11.45 LECTURE 9

Hypoxic-ischaemic brain injury – pattern and timing P. Cox

12.45 Lunch

Afternoon – free afternoon for private study
 

19.00 Dinner

20.00 LECTURE 10
Chair: P. Cox

Participants’  Slide  Seminar (Cases 10 – 19)

Tuesday, 13th September

Chair: J. Rutledge

8.15 LECTURE 11

Paediatric oesophagitis J. Dimmick

9.15 LECTURE 12

Paediatric gastritis J. Dimmick

10.15 Coffee

10.45 LECTURE 13

Hirschsprung’s – the Cigar and the Disease J. Dimmick

11.45 LECTURE 14 

Natural causes of SUDI P. Cox

13.00 Lunch

14.00  Afternoon – City Tour 

(piazza, fountains and palazzo Altemps)

IPPA 2005                                                                  4                           Rome  



19.00   Dinner

20.00 LECTURE 15 
Chair: J. Rutledge

Tutors’ Slide Seminar (Cases 1 – 9)

Wednesday 14th  September

Chair: C. Kaplan

8.15 LECTURE 16

Evaluation of products of conception (early and late) C. Kaplan

9.15 LECTURE 17

Metabolic malformation syndromes P. Cox

10.15 Coffee

10.45 LECTURE 18

Overgrowth syndromes G. Neri

11.45 LECTURE 19 

Noonan and Noonan-like syndromes G. Neri

12.45 Lunch

14.00 Afternoon – Social programme
(San Clemente, San Pietro in Vincoli; Marco Aurelio’s Villa)

 

19.00 Dinner (pizza at the Colesseum)

20.30 LECTURE 20 
Chair: C. Kaplan

Tutors’ Slide Seminar (Cases 10 – 18) (at San Giovanni Hospital)

Thursday 15th September  

Chair: J. Dimmick

8.15 LECTURE 21

Intrauterine growth restriction in stillbirths P. Cox

IPPA 2005                                                                  5                           Rome  



9.15 LECTURE 22

Pathology of paediatric brain tumours F. Giangaspero

10.15 Coffee

10.45 LECTURE 23

Pediatric bone tumors – part 1 J. Rutledge

11.45 LECTURE 24

Pediatric bone tumors – part 2 J. Rutledge

12.45 Lunch

Afternoon- Free for personal study and/or recreation 

19.30   Evening - Course Dinner

Friday 16th September

Chair: F. Razavi

9.00 LECTURE 25

An histopathological approach to paediatric liver disease - Part 1 J. Dimmick

10.00 LECTURE 26

An histopathological approach to paediatric liver disease - Part 2 J. Dimmick

11.00 Coffee

11.30 LECTURE 27

Lessons from medicolegal cases – Part 1 C. Kaplan

12.30 LECTURE 28

Lessons from medicolegal cases – Part 2 C. Kaplan

13.30 Business meeting

Lunch and depart 
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TUTORS and PARTICIPANTS

Enrico  Bertini,  Unit  of  Molecular  Medicine,  Dept  of  Laboratory  Medicine,  Ospedale  Bambino  Gesu’ 
Children’s Research Hospital, Plaza S. Onofrio, 4, Rome, Italy, e-mail: ebertini@tin.it

Phillip Cox, Department of Histopathology, Birmingham Women’s Hospital, Metchley Park Road, Edgbaston, 
Birmingham B45 9QJ, UK, e-mail: phillip.cox@bwhct.nhs.uk

James Dimmick, Pediatric Pathology, Pathology and Laboratory Medicine, University of British Columbia, 
1375 Gabriola Drive, Parksville, British Columbia, V9P 2T5, Canada, E-mail: j.dimmick@shaw.ca

Felice Giangaspero,  Neuropatologia c/o Neurochirurgia, Policlinico Umberto I, Viale del Policlinico 155, 
00161 Roma, Italy, e-mail: felice.giangaspero@uniroma1.it

Cynthia Kaplan, Pathology Laboratories – UH Level II, SUNY Stony Brook, Stony Brooke, NY 11794-7025, 
USA, e-mail: ckaplan@notes.cc.sunysb.edu 

Giovanni Neri, Istituto di Genetica Medica, Universita Cattolica del Sacro Coure, Largo Francesco Vito 1, 
00168 Rome, Italy, e-mail: gneri@rm.unicatt.it

Ferechte Razavi, SCE Histologie Embryologie Cytogenetique, Pavillon Pasteur, 149, rue de Sevres, 75015 
Paris, France, e-mail: razavi@necker.fr

Joe Rutledge,  Department of  Laboratories  6p1, Children’s Hospital  and Regional  Medical  Center,  4800 
Sandpoint Way Northeast, Seattle 98105, WA, USA, e-mail: j.rutledg@u.washington.edu

Marcella Baldewijns, Department of Pathology, A.Z. Maastricht, Postbus 5800, P. Debeyelaan 25, 6202 AZ 
Maastricht, The Netherlands, e-mail: mbald@lpat.azm.nl

Roger Bjugn, Department of Pathology, Ulleval University Hospital, Kirkeveien 166, NO-0407 Oslo, Norway, 
e-mail: roger.bjugn@pki.uib.no

Mariel Brinkhuis, Department of Pathology, Laboratory for Pathology East Netherlands, Edo Bergsmalaan 
1, 7512 AD Enschede, The Netherlands, e-mail: mbrinkhuis@laborpath.nl

Paul Brown, Department of Pathology, Medical School, Aberdeen Royal Infirmary, Foresterhill, Aberdeen 
AB9 2ZD, UK, e-mail: paul.brown@arh.grampian.scot.nhs.uk

Bettina  Casati,  Department  of  Pathology,  AkershusUniversity  Hospital,  Lorenskog  1478,  Norway, 
beca@ahus.no

Marta Cohen, Department of Histopathology, Sheffield Children’s Hospital,  Western Bank, Sheffield S17 
4JH, UK, e-mail: marta.cohen@sheffch-tr.trent.nhs.uk

Aurore Coulomb, Department of Pathology,  Hopital Antoine Beclere, 157, rue de la porte de Trivaux, 92 
140 Clamart, France, e-mail: aurore.coulomb@abc.ap-hop-paris.fr

Jane Dahlstrom, Anatomical Pathology, ACT Pathology, The Canberra Hospital, POBox 5045, Garran ACT 
2605, Australia, e-mail: jane.dahlstrom@act.gov.au 

Sussana Dertinger, Institute of Pathology, Landeskrankenhaus Feldkirch-Austria, Carinagasse 49, A-6800 
Feldkirch, Austria, e-mail: susanne.dertinger@lkhf.at

Katharina Ericson,  Department  of  Pathology,  Akademiska Sjukhuset,  75185 Uppsala,  Sweden, e-mail: 
katharina.ericson@akademniska.se

Margaret  Evans,  Department  of  Pathology,  The  New  Royal  Infirmary,  51  Little  France  Crescent, 
Edinburgh EH16 4SA, UK, e-mail: margaretjanee@hotmail.com
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Claudie Flohil,  Department of Pathology, Slotervaart Ziekehuis, Louwesweg 6, 1066 EC Amsterdam, The 
Netherlands, e-mail: paclf@slz.nl

Natascha Goemaere,  Department of Pathology,  Erasmus Medical Centre, Juliana van Stolberglaan 45, 
3051 CC Rotterdam, The Netherlands, e-mail: n.goemaere@erasmusmc.nl

Karin Graffmo, Department of Clinical Pathology, Building 6M, 1st Floor, Umea University Hospital, SE 901 
85 Umea, Sweden, e-mail: karin.graffmo@medbio.umu.se

Tor Arne Hanssen,  Department of Pathology, University Hospital Northern Norway,  Postbox 46, N-9038 
Tromsoe, Norway, e-mail: tor-arne.hanssen@unn.no

Beata Hargitai, Department of Pathology, Birmingham Children’s Hospital, Steelhouse Lane, Birmingham
B4 6NH, UK, e-mail: beatahargitai@hotmail. com

Kathrin Hauptmann, Institute of Paediatric Pathology, Charite Hospital, Augustenburger Platz 1, D-13353 
Berlin, Germany, e-mail: kathrin.hauptmann@charite.de

Benjamin  Heck,  Rua  Dr  Estevao  Almeida  74,  Apto  12,  CEP;  05014-010  Sao  Paula,  Brazil,  e-mail: 
bheck@uol.com.br 

Samantha Holden, Department of Pathology, University Hospital of Wales, Heath Park, Cardiff CF14 4XN, 
UK, e-mail: samthepathologist@hotmail.com

Flora Jessop, Departemnt of Histopathology, Box 235, Addenbrooke's Hospital, Hills Road, Cambridge CB2 
2QQ, UK, e-mail: faj20@cam.ac.uk

Liina Kiho, Department of Histopathology, Royal London Hospital, Whitechapel, London E1 1BB, UK, e-mail: 
liina.kiho@bartsandthelondon.nhs.uk

Kirsten Kock,  Institute  of  Pathology,  Odense  University  Hospital,  Winslowparken  15,  5000 Odense  C, 
Denmark, e-mail: kirsten.kock@ouh.fyns-amt.dk

Anastasia Konstantinidou,  Department  of  Pathology,  National  Kapodistrian  University  of  Athens,  28, 
Narkisson Str., Halandri, Athens 15233, Greece, e-mail: ankon@med.uoa.gr

Ivan Krasnogorsky, Department of Pathological Anatomy, Saint-Petersburg Paediatric Medical Academy, 
Litovskaya Street 2, Saint-Petersburg 194100, Russia, e-mail: krasnogorsky@yandex.ru

Jukka  Laine,  Department  of  Pathology,  University  of  Turku,  Kiinamyllynk  10,  Turku,  Finland, 
jukka.laine@tyks.fi

Roger Malcomson, Department of Pathology, The Royal Hospital for Sick Children, c/o The Royal Infirmary 
of  Edinburgh,  51  Little  France  Crescent,  Edinburgh  EH16  4SA,  United  Kingdom,  e-mail: 
roger.malcomson@luht.scot.nhs.uk

Janne Malina, Department of Clinical Pathology and Cytology, Malmoe University Hospital, S Forstadsgatan 
101, Ing 78, S-205 02 Malmoe, Sweden, e-mail: janne.malina@skane.se

Pascale Marcoralles,  Service d’Anatomie et cytology pathologique, Hopital Morvan, CHU Morvan, 5 Ave 
Foch, 29609 Brest, France, e-mail: pascale.marcorelles@chu-brest.fr

Jelena Martinovic,  Department of Fetal Pathology, Laboratoire Pasteur-Cerba, ZI des Bethunes, Rue de 
l’Equerre, 95066 Cergy Pontoise Cedex 9, France, e-mail: jelena.martinovic@nck.ap-hop-paris.fr

Tamas Marton, Department of Pathology, Birmingham Women’s Hospital, Metchley Park Road, Birmingham 
B15 2TG, United Kingdom, e-mail: tamas.marton@bwhct.nhs.uk

Jo McPartland, Department of  Paediatric Histopathology, Royal Liverpool Children’s Hospital, Eaton Road
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Liverpool L12 2AP, UK, e-mail: jo.mcpartland@rch.nhs.uk

Maria-Chiara Osterheld, Department of Paediatric Pathology, University Institute of Pathology Lausanne, 
Rue du Bugnon 25, 1011 Lausanne, Switzerland, e-mail: maria-chiara.osterheld@huv.hospvd.ch

Nikos Papadogiannakis, Department of Pathology, Karolinska University Hospital, Huddinge F46, 14186 
Stockholm, Sweden, e-mail: nikpap@ki.se 

Sophie  Patrier,  Department  of  Pathology,  BP  310,  Hopital  D’Elbeuf,  Elbeuf  76  503,  France,  e-mail: 
sophie.patrier@chi-elbeuf-louviers.fr

Elina Pirinen,  Department of Clinical Pathology, Kuopio University Hospital, PO Box 1777, 70211 Kuopio, 
Finland, e-mail: elina.pirinen@kuh.fi

Elena Popova, Saint-Petersburg State Paediatric Medical Academy, Litovskaya Street 2, Saint-Petersburg 
194100, Russia, e-mail: popovaeldm@mail.ru

David Semeraro,  Department of Histopathology,  Derbyshire Royal Infirmary, London Road, Derby DE1 
2QY, UK, e-mail: semerarodavid@hotmail.com

Meeli Sirotkina, Department of Pathology and Neuropathology, Tartu University Clinics, Ravila Street 19, 
Tartu 51014, Estonia, e-mail: meeli.sirotkina@kliinikum.ee

Vidija Soerdjbalie,  Nederlands  Forensic  Institute,  Laan  van  Ypenburg  6,  2497  GB  Den  Haag,  The 
Netherlands, e-mail: v.soerdjbalie@nfi.minjus.nl

Stale  Sund,  Department  of  Pathology,  Forde  Central  Hospital,  6807  Forde,  Norway,  e-mail: 
stale.sund@helse-forde.no

Rosita ten Berge, Department of Pathology, Vrije Universiteit Medical Centre, De Boelelaan 1117, 1081 HV 
Amsterdam, The Netherlands, e-mail: rl.tenberge@vumc.nl

Irena  Thymara,  Department  of  Pathology,  Medical  Faculty  of  National  Kapodistrian  University  of 
Athens, Syroy 2, Skarpiza, Koropi, Greece, e-mail: rthymara@in.gr

Bhumita Vadgama, Department of Histopathology, Southampton General Hospitals, Level E, South Block, 
Mailpoint  02,  Tremona  Road,  Southampton  SO16  6YD,  United  Kingdom,  e-mail: 
bhumita.vadgama@suht.swest.nhs.uk

Sibel Yeginsoy,  Institut  fur  histologische  und  zytologische  Diagnostik,  Dammweg  1,  5001  Aarau, 
Switzerland e-mail: s.yeginsoy@hispeed.ch

Anita Whitehead, Department of Histopathology, Box 235, Addenbrooke's Hospital, Hills Road, Cambridge 
CB2 2QQ, United Kingdom, e-mail: alw37@cam.ac.uk
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